The increase in margins is primarily driven by changes in product and distribution mix

1 Annual Premium Equivalent (APE) is calculated as 100% of regular premium + 10% of single premium.
2 The VNB is accumulated from the point of sale to the end of the reporting period (i.e. 31st March 2022), using the beginning of quarters’ risk free yield curve.

Description FY21 FY22 Y-o-Y growth

APE 1 49.57 55.88 13%

New Business Margin (NBM)
(post cost overrun)

25.2% 27.4% +220 bps

Value of New Business (VNB)
(post cost overrun)

12.49 15.28 22%

Note: Figures in Rs Bn. and may not add up due to rounding Max Life Insurance

Value of New Business (VNB) and New Business Margin (NBM) Walk

67

25.2% 27.4%- 2.2%NBM -->

Note: Figures in Rs Bn. and may not add up due to rounding Max Life Insurance

12.49

1.59

1.21 15.28

Sensitivity analysis as at 31st March 2022

68

1. Reduction in interest rate curve leads to an increase in the value of assets which offsets the loss in the value of future profits.

2. Risk free rate sensitivities under new business allow for the change in the value of assets as at the date of valuation.

Sensitivity
EV New business

Value (Rs Cr) % change VNB (Rs Cr) | NBM % change

Base Case 141.74 - 15.28 | 27.4% -

Lapse/Surrender - 10% increase 140.45 (1%) 15.02 | 26.9% (2%)

Lapse/Surrender - 10% decrease 143.00 1% 15.53 | 27.8% 2%

Mortality - 10% increase 139.32 (2%) 14.65 | 26.2% (4%)

Mortality - 10% decrease 144.18 2% 15.92 | 28.5% 4%

Expenses - 10% increase 140.43 (1%) 14.39 | 25.8% (6%)

Expenses  - 10% decrease 143.05 1% 16.18 | 28.9% 6%

Risk free rates - 1% increase 139.45 (2%) 15.92 | 28.5% 4%

Risk free rates - 1% reduction 143.50 1% 14.49 |25.9% (5%)

Equity values - 10% immediate rise 143.10 1% 15.28 | 27.4% Negligible

Equity values - 10% immediate fall 140.39 (1%) 15.28 | 27.4% Negligible

Corporate tax Rate - 2% increase 138.81 (2%) 14.82 | 26.5% (3%)

Corporate tax Rate - 2% decrease 144.67 2% 15.75 | 28.2% 3%

Corporate tax rate increased to 25% 122.40 (14%) 12.21 | 21.9% (20%)

Note: Figures in Rs Cr. and may not add up due to rounding Max Life Insurance

Thank you